

---

**SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

2017 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 222  
by Senator Erdey

---

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 3, line 6, after "an injury" and before "caused" insert "incurred on or after July  
3 1, 2016,"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

5 On page 3, line 7, change "an" to "the"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 3

7 On page 3, delete line 9 and insert the following:

8 " , as provided by clear and convincing evidence unaided by any  
9 presumption of disability, leaves the officer permanently and totally disabled."

10 AMENDMENT NO. 4

11 On page 3, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

12 "(3) "Law enforcement officer" means the following:  
13 (a) All sheriffs and deputy sheriffs in the state employed on a full-time  
14 basis.  
15 (b) All members of the state police employed on a full-time basis.  
16 (c) All municipal police officers in the state employed on a full-time basis.  
17 (d) All university and college police officers at state universities and  
18 colleges employed on a full-time basis."

19 AMENDMENT NO. 5

20 On page 3, line 10, change "(3)" to "(4)"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 6

22 On page 3, line 11, change "R.S. 40:1665.2" to "Paragraph (3) of this Subsection"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 7

24 On page 3, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

25 "(5) "Permanently and totally disabled" means the officer is unable to  
26 engage in any employment or self-employment on a full-time basis, regardless  
27 of the nature or character of the employment or self-employment."

28 AMENDMENT NO. 8

29 On page 3, line 18, change "until the officer's death:" to "as long as the officer is  
30 permanently and totally disabled:"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 9

32 On page 3, line 21, between "insurance" and "maintained" insert "covering the officer  
33 and"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 10

2 On page 3, at the end of line 22, add "**This Subparagraph shall not apply to any premium**  
3 **due from the officer for insurance covering any individual other than the officer.**"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 11

5 On page 5, between lines 9 and 10, insert:

6 **"(4) In the event that the officer qualifies for federal or state life, health,**  
7 **accident, accidental death and dismemberment, hospital, surgical, or medical**  
8 **expense programs.**

9 **I. The board may adopt rules and regulations to implement the**  
10 **provisions of this Section.**"